
Discover October 2022.indlDiscover October 7, 2021.indl

THE LAKEVILLE JOURNAL COMPANY, LLC
The Lakeville Journal, The Millerton News, Compass, www.TriCornerNews.com

Step inside Abigail Horace’s new 
interior design studio and discover 

more new ventures in Salisbury

OCTOBER 2023



Page 2 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

Come see what’s new!
Mon-� urs 10am-8pm

Fri-Sat 10am-9pm
Sun 11am-5pm

336 Main Street Lakeville CT 06039  •  860-435-2600   

LakevilleWineandSpirits.com

Check out our cra�  beer selection at www.beermenus.com

Find us on



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 3



Contents • October 2023

Abigail Horace and Casa Marcelo ..........................................page 6
ROYGBIV..........................................................................................................page 12
Riga Yoga ...........................................................................................................page 15
Argazzi Art .......................................................................................................page 21
The Pollinator Meadow Project .............................................page 22
The Dog Park ...............................................................................................page 24
Tom Morrison’s Latest Novel ..................................................page 29
Fall Festival Scarecrows ...................................................................page 31
Blue Studio Dance  .............................................................................. page 34
Town Resources .......................................................................................page 38
Advertiser Index ......................................................................................page 38

The Lakeville Journal Company
PO Box 1688, Lakeville, CT 06039  

64 Route 7 N, Falls Village, CT 06031
publisher@lakevillejournal.com • 860-435-9873 

www.tricornernews.com

Alexander Wilburn, Special Sections Editor
Susan Hassler, Publisher and CEO

Mary Wilbur, Advertising Representative
James H. Clark, Chief Operating Officer

Caitlin Hanlon, Composing
Published October 5, 2023

On the Cover: Photo of Abigail Horace 
by Alexander Wilburn

All material in Discover Salisbury, Connecticut,  
is copyrighted and may not be reproduced without the 

express permission of the publisher and the writers.
©2023, The Lakeville Journal Company

PHOTO BY ALEXANDER WILBURN

Page 4 Discover Salisbury • October 2023



Discover Salisbury

Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 5

Beautiful things for
everyday living

OPEN DAILY
Monday - Saturday 10am-5pm  

Sunday 11am-4pm

2 Main Street Salisbury, CT 
(860) 596-4167

PHOTO BY ALEXANDER WILBURN

Does Salisbury boast the only 
main street in Connecticut that also 
acts as a grazing pasture for a flock 
of sheep? When Manhattanites step 
out of their cars at The White Hart 
Inn, there’s no doubt as they take 
in the sound of chickens clucking 
behind a wire fence that they’ve left 
the concrete jungle behind. It may 
be easy to compare Salisbury to the 
quaint communities of yesteryear, 
even the English busybody-filled, 
everybody-knows-everybody 
pastoral dramas of George Elliot’s 
“Middlemarch” or Anthony Trol-
lope’s Victorian Barsetshire chroni-
cles, but time does not stop in rural 
New England, and there is always a 
new chapter unfolding. 

In this Discover Salisbury, you’re 
invited to take a closer look at 
new women-led businesses that 
have opened this year, from the 
health, wellness, and body-focused 
Riga Yoga Studio opened by Nina 
Embiricos and Blue Studio Dance 
founded by Darcy Boynton and 
Amber Cameron, to Abigail Hor-
ace’s interior design studio Casa 
Marcelo (across from Carolyn 
Piccirelli’s Honeychurch Home) 
and Ali DeProdocini’s all-ages 
community arts center, ROYGBIV. 
There are some new girls on the 
block, proving that exciting things 
are happening in Salisbury, and 
their efforts are paving the way for a 
more vibrant, inclusive, and enrich-
ing small-town experience.

— Alexander Wilburn



continued on page 8

Page 6 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

SSUUZZAANNNNEE  
OONNOODDEERRAA

ON VIEW THROUGH  
OCTOBER 30, 2023

CELEBRATING 20 YEARS
AARRGGAAZZZZII  AARRTT

22 Millerton Road Lakeville, CT  
860.435.8222 | argazziart.com

VERDANT
THE BEAUTY OF NATURE

BY MAUD DOYLE

Discover Abigail Horace  
and Casa Marcelo

Functionality, spaciousness, and 
beauty: the guiding principles of 
Casa Marcelo, the start-up inte-
rior design business from Abigail 
Horace, echo the aesthetic values of 
Salisbury itself.

Her 2019 move from New York 
City to Salisbury was, in a some 
sense, a homecoming:

“The house that we grew up in 
had a backyard and we woke up to 
birds chirping and we had a com-
munity,” said Horace of her child-
hood home in Jamaica, Queens. 
“And that’s really what drew me up 
here. I felt like we do have more of a 

community here.”
Horace’s discovery of Salisbury 

was happenstance; a decade ago, her 
close college friend moved to Falls 
Village, where Horace visited her 
regularly, and fell in love with the 
area.

“Fast forward ten years,” said 
Horace, gesturing around Casa 
Marcelo’s warm, 19th century space: 
She and her husband moved to Falls 
Village in 2019 with a one-year-old; 
they are now raising two young sons 
in Salisbury.

After 10 years in high-end resi-
dential design in New York City, the 

move to the Northwest Corner was 
a welcome change for Horace. 

“I was exposed throughout my 
career to a lot of different kinds 
of luxury,” said Horace—she has 
designed for villas on Mustique (a 
private island in the Caribbean), 
penthouses with views of Central 
Park, lofts in TriBeCa and hedge 
funds in the Flatiron.

What Salisbury offers, she said, 
is the luxury of time and space: 
“[clients] are at peace and there’s 
no rush,” said Horace, commenting 



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 7

PHOTO BY MAUD DOYLE
Abigail Horace in her new design studio, Casa Marcelo.



… casa marcelo
continued from page 6

Page 8 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

(860) 596-4158
19 Main Street, Salisbury CT

Dining outside
Wide menu & wine selection

WOOD FIRED PIZZA

Tuesday - Thursday  
4pm-9pm

 Friday - Sunday  
12pm-9pm

that even the contractors seem to 
have more time.

With the founding of Casa Mar-
celo, she’s been able to imbue her 
projects with that same spacious-
ness—working with the views up 
here, she said, is not unlike work-
ing with great art, in that the depth 
becomes a focal point of the space.

“I really try to give the space a 
chance to breathe,” she said. “It’s an 
additional layer of the design—to 
have a backyard that’s full of moun-
tains.”

Part of letting the space breath, 
for Horace, is arranging it—both 
literally and metaphorically—
around the life and personality of 
each client. She begins each project 
with an extensive questionnaire, 
which allows her to get a sense of 
how a potential client inhabits their 
space and their lives. It goes beyond 
the expected—beige, or colors? 
silver, or gold?—to ask how the cli-
ent spends their leisure time, what 
their day-to-day routines consist of, 
where they love to travel, and what 
places they love the best. 

“I like figuring out who they are,” 
she said, particularly when their 
personal tastes and experiences 
differ from her own. “Those are 
the types of challenges that I like, 
because then I can really draw from 
my experience and design a space 
the client loves.”

There’s a challenge, said Horace, 
in creating a space that isn’t simply 
attractive, but feels deeply personal. 
(The logic is sound: No one actu-

continued on page 10

Abigail Horace’s childhood photos.



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 9

14 Church Street, Canaan, CT 06018
Tue-Fri: 9am-5pm • Sat: 9am-3pm

860.824.0209
danielle@berkshirehillsdesign.com

 

 

     

                  C34 Gas Stove      H27 Seasand Enamel Gas Stove              G55 Pellet Stove  

 

      Hearth and Home Store 

     139 West Main Street, Canaan, CT 06018 

November 27 – December 22 

Save up to $500 

 

 

     

                  C34 Gas Stove      H27 Seasand Enamel Gas Stove              G55 Pellet Stove  

 

      Hearth and Home Store 

     139 West Main Street, Canaan, CT 06018 

November 27 – December 22 

Save up to $500 

Hearth and Home Store

PHOTO BY ALEXANDER WILBURN



Page 10 Discover Salisbury • October 2023 860-435-9177 - PO Box 522, Lakeville, CT 06039 - choreservice.org

Chore is partially funded by a grant from the Western 
Connecticut Area Agency on Aging.ese funds subsidize 
all clients aged sixty and over regardless of income. 
Donations and client contributions supplement the grant 
so that the program can remain affordable for everyone.

Our mission is to provide in-home, non-medical care to seniors and 
disabled residents within the community so that they may remain 
safely and independently at home. We employ enthusiastic and 
caring people who value the meaningful rewards of helping others.  

 860-435-9177 - PO Box 522, Lakeville, CT 06039 - choreservice.org

Chore is partially funded by a grant from the Western 
Connecticut Area Agency on Aging.ese funds subsidize 
all clients aged sixty and over regardless of income. 
Donations and client contributions supplement the grant 
so that the program can remain affordable for everyone.

Our mission is to provide in-home, non-medical care to seniors and 
disabled residents within the community so that they may remain 
safely and independently at home. We employ enthusiastic and 
caring people who value the meaningful rewards of helping others.  

Serving the NW Corner of CT:
Canaan-Cornwall-Falls Village

Kent-Lakeville-Norfolk-Salisbury-Sharon

Our mission is to provide in-home, non-medical assistance 
to seniors and disabled residents within the community so 
that they may remain safely and independently at home. 
We employ enthusiastic and caring people who value the 
meaningful rewards of helping others.

Chore is partially funded by a grant from 
the Western Connecticut Area Agency 
on Aging. These funds subsidize all clients 
aged sixty and over regardless of income. 
Donations and client contributions 
supplement the grant so that the program 
can remain affordable for everyone.

860-435-9177  •  PO Box 522, Lakeville, CT 06039  •  choreservice.org

 860-435-9177 - PO Box 522, Lakeville, CT 06039 - choreservice.org

Chore is partially funded by a grant from the Western 
Connecticut Area Agency on Aging.ese funds subsidize 
all clients aged sixty and over regardless of income. 
Donations and client contributions supplement the grant 
so that the program can remain affordable for everyone.

Our mission is to provide in-home, non-medical care to seniors and 
disabled residents within the community so that they may remain 
safely and independently at home. We employ enthusiastic and 
caring people who value the meaningful rewards of helping others.  

 860-435-9177 - PO Box 522, Lakeville, CT 06039 - choreservice.org

Chore is partially funded by a grant from the Western 
Connecticut Area Agency on Aging.ese funds subsidize 
all clients aged sixty and over regardless of income. 
Donations and client contributions supplement the grant 
so that the program can remain affordable for everyone.

Our mission is to provide in-home, non-medical care to seniors and 
disabled residents within the community so that they may remain 
safely and independently at home. We employ enthusiastic and 
caring people who value the meaningful rewards of helping others.  

Serving the NW Corner of CT:
Canaan-Cornwall-Falls Village

Kent-Lakeville-Norfolk-Salisbury-Sharon

Our mission is to provide in-home, non-medical assistance 
to seniors and disabled residents within the community so 
that they may remain safely and independently at home. 
We employ enthusiastic and caring people who value the 
meaningful rewards of helping others.

Chore is partially funded by a grant from 
the Western Connecticut Area Agency 
on Aging. These funds subsidize all clients 
aged sixty and over regardless of income. 
Donations and client contributions 
supplement the grant so that the program 
can remain affordable for everyone.

860-435-9177  •  PO Box 522, Lakeville, CT 06039  •  choreservice.org

Our mission is to provide in-home, non-medical assistance to seniors and 
disabled residents within the community so that they may remain safely 
and independently at home. We seek enthusiastic and caring employees 
and volunteers who value the meaningful rewards of helping others. 

Chore is partially funded by a grant from the Western Connecticut Area 
Agency on Aging. These funds subsidize all clients aged sixty and over 
regardless of income. Donations and client contributions supplement 
the grant so that the program can remain affordable for everyone.

Serving the NW Corner of CT:
Canaan - Cornwall - Falls Village - Kent - Lakeville - Norfolk - Salisbury - Sharon

~ Helping seniors stay at home since 1992 ~

860-435-9177 • PO Box 522, Lakeville, CT 06039 • choreservice.org

ally wants to live in the chic little 
Parisian hotel featured in Arch 
Digest—all those exquisite grays are 
bound to become oppressive after a 
while.)

“I’ve walked into a lot of spaces 
that feel designed to the tee,” said 
Horace, comparing the effect to be-
ing in a museum. “It’s grounding to 
be  surrounded by things that you 
love and that remind you of who 
you are.” (Horace, who is half Do-
minican and half Panamanian, has 
a special regard for the way culture 
can be embedded in the texture of a 
home.)

Casa Marcelo is named for Hor-
ace’s family (Marcelo is her maiden 
name), and her design philosophy 
both honors and refutes her parents’ 

… casa marcelo
continued from page 8

PHOTO BY ALEXANDER WILBURN



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 11

SCREENING ROOM

lakefront food truck

MASSAGE SERVICES
health and fitness classes

home rentals

WEDDINGS AND EVENTS

BANQUETS

MEETINGS AND CONFERENCES

Morgan’s restaurant

GUESTROOMS, COTTAGES, AND SUITES

family reunions

OUTDOOR HEATED POOLTENNIS

pet friendly rooms
L

A

K

E

F

R

O

N

T

kayaks and canoes
Interlaken

values.
“I think that my parents were 

extremely, extremely functional,” 
said Horace, and aesthetics were not 
a primary concern in her childhood 
home. In the formal living room, 
she said, the upholstered furniture 
was covered in plastic—including 
an exquisite chair which she saw 
uncovered for the first time this year 
(“I was like, wait, is this mohair?!”).

Now the mother of two young 
boys, Horace appreciates the practi-
cal functionality of her childhood 
home, she said, but she also believes 
that beauty is meant to be enjoyed, 
not to be preserved—practical, 

rather than precious.
“My mother had fantastic 

personal style,” said Horace. “That 
always inspired me, seeing the way 
that she put things together for her-
self. She was always fashionable—
she had a really short bob, she wore 
a lot of pattern. She was just rocking 
it, all the time.”

Patterns and textiles are central 
to Horace’s approach: “The rug is 
the foundation of the room,” she 
said. Each space with the rug and 
the lighting: “Your eyes are just 
drawn up to the chandelier—it 
should be worth it […] Then I 
always have like a soft texture that 

everyone wants to sit on—some-
thing cozy.”

The space itself, she said, works 
best when it’s a frame for someone’s 
life. “Ideally, an interior is the back-
drop of a lot of memories for a lot of 
people.”

Ultimately, it is Horace’s goal to 
create homes rooted in all of the 
aspects of a client’s life—their heri-
tage, their routines, their social and 
interior lives, the things they love 
and the memories they cherish. A 
space like that “helps you to breathe 
better, or come into your day en-
thusiastically,” said Horace. “It can 
completely shift your mindset.”

“It’s grounding to be  surrounded by things that 
you love and that remind you of who you are.”



Page 12 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

High Pressure-Steam Cleaning
Sanitizes  Disinfects  Kills Bacteria

Clean it  Polish it  Seal it
Make Your Marble Great Again!

Tile and Grout Repair
Call Zig 860-913-4473
www.stonepolishingct.com

zigs.sts@gmail.com

Stone  Tile  Grout  Concrete  Marble  Granite  Limestone  And more

Stone & Tile Services
Polishing & Restoration Specialists

Zig’sTS S High Pressure - Steam CleaningHigh Pressure - Steam Cleaning
Sanitizes • Disinfects • Kills BacteriaSanitizes • Disinfects • Kills Bacteria

Tile and Grout Repair • Sealing Options

High Pressure-Steam Cleaning
Sanitizes  Disinfects  Kills Bacteria

Clean it  Polish it  Seal it
Make Your Marble Great Again!

Tile and Grout Repair
Call Zig 860-913-4473
www.stonepolishingct.com

zigs.sts@gmail.com

Stone  Tile  Grout  Concrete  Marble  Granite  Limestone  And more

Stone & Tile Services
Polishing & Restoration Specialists

Zig’sTS S

High Pressure-Steam Cleaning
Sanitizes  Disinfects  Kills Bacteria

Clean it  Polish it  Seal it
Make Your Marble Great Again!

Tile and Grout Repair
Call Zig 860-913-4473
www.stonepolishingct.com

zigs.sts@gmail.com

Stone  Tile  Grout  Concrete  Marble  Granite  Limestone  And more

Stone & Tile Services
Polishing & Restoration Specialists

Zig’sTS S Marble Polishing & Stone Restoration Specialists
Stone & Tile Services

Marble • Granite • Limestone 
Travertine • Soapstone • Concrete

Floors • Countertops • Showers

860-913-4473  •  zigs.sts@gmail.com  •  ZigsStonePolishing.com

BY ALEXANDER WILBURN

Discover ROYGBIV

PHOTO BY ALEXANDER WILBURN

On Friday nights, Ali DeProdo-
cini gives young parents a break 
— or at least a break in the day to 
go have dinner. At ROYGBIV on 
Main Street in Lakeville, the all-ages 
community art space had more 
than enough supplies (and pizza) 
for children to paint, craft, design, 
and glitter (is that a verb?) their 
own kites and test their aerody-
namic creations. This is ROYGBIV’s 
“Drop & Dine” weekly Friday night 
program, just one of the regularly 
scheduled events that DeProdo-
cini, a Salisbury native and young 
mother of three herself, has cooked 

continued on page 14
Ali DeProdocini of ROYGBIV.



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 13

For 121 years the Salisbury Association has worked to promote the best 
interests of the Town and to  preserve and develop its natural resources 

through the activities of our three committees.

Stop by the Academy Building to view our exhibits and pick up free brochures.
Visit our website for upcoming events and programs.

Sign up for our newsletters and emails. Follow us on Facebook and Instagram.

Land Trust preserves Salisbury’s 
rural character, beautiful vistas, and 
natural resources through conservation 
easements and land ownership.  Hike 
our trails at Dark Hollow and Pope 
Preserve.  Enjoy programs and exhibits 
on wildlife and the environment.  Join 
the effort to conserve Salmon Kill Valley.

Historical Society celebrates and  
preserves Salisbury’s history. Enjoy  
guided walks of historic Lakeville,  
listen to oral histories, and view our  
collections.  Don’t miss the future  
exhibit of the Holley Knife collection.  
Take the family on a fun “historical  
search” of Main Street Salisbury.

Community Events organizes events 
that bring us together and add beauty  
to our community.  Enjoy the 4th of July 
at Town Grove, Fall Festival in October, 
and a Holiday Concert.  Admire new 
trees and flowers along Main Street.  
Pick up your free copy of Volunteer 
Opportunities in Our Community.

Salisbury Association
Serving Our Community Since 1902.

24 Main Street, Salisbury      www.salisburyassociation.org            860-435-0566



Page 14 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

Concierge Service
No Charge for Pickup 

and Delivery
NorthEastFordMillerton.com

STOP BY & SEE LANN TODAY!

Lann Rubin

PHOTOS BY ALEXANDER WILBURN

… roygbiv
continued from page 12

up since opening the space last 
month. 

Envisioned as a creative com-
munity-based center for young 
children and adults alike, ROYG-
BIV creates space outside school 
for socializing, arts education, and 
tactile play. Sign your kids up for a 
class in abstract impressionism (is it 
ever too early to start?) or let them 
enjoy the free storytime program 
on Tuesdays at 10:30 a.m. with Rita 
Delgado, better known to the chil-
dren as “Miss Rita.” DeProdocini 
has also been introducing adult eve-
ning programs, including an adult 
friendship bracelet-making class 
— a way for young working adults 
in the area to get together casually 
without the pressure of hosting in 
their homes.



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 15

MIZZA’S RESTAURANT & PIZZA

(860) 435-6266 | (860) 435-6466

Monday - Saturday  11:00am - 10:30pm
Sunday  12:00pm - 10:30pm

FREE DELIVERY!!!!

MIZZA’S RESTAURANT & PIZZAMIZZA’S RESTAURANT & PIZZA

6 Ethan Allen Street
Lakeville, Connecticut 06039

PIZZA   PASTA   DINNER   SALADS   SUBS

To cure a 5 a.m. wake-up, there 
was no better balm than an 8 a.m. 
slow yoga class with Nina Embiri-
cos at Riga Yoga.

The hour-long session centers 
around what Embiricos calls “a 
precise framework.” Meaning atten-
tion to anatomy, spacial and bodily 
awareness, and a willingness to 
provide gentle correction to form to 
ensure no one injures themselves. 
The studio space itself is well-
balanced and well-appointed, and 
gets beautiful morning light — so 
it is the perfect environment to get 

BY ELIAS SORICH

Discover Riga Yoga

continued on page 16PHOTOS COURTESY OF RIGA YOGA

Nina Embiricos of Riga Yoga in Salisbury.



Page 16 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

MONDAY – FRIDAY: 9 to 530 / SATURDAY: 9 to 4

333 MAIN STREET, LAKEVILLE CT (860)435-8833

We love your pets.

limber and energized before a long 
day of work.

Located in Salisbury, Embiricos 
opened Riga Yoga to the public in 
December of 2022—and though the 
business is in its beginning stages, 
Riga is already holding classes every 
day of the week. Ranging from 
prenatal yoga, to more standard 
Vinyasa, and into trauma-informed 
practices — Embiricos has set out to 
provide a space that is both welcom-
ing to newcomers and in which 
more seasoned yogis would find 
opportunities to learn and grow.

“It’s a place for people to learn 
techniques. Whether you’re new to 
yoga or you’re experienced, you can 
come and refine your technique.

“But I also wanted Riga to be 
something more holistic than a 
fitness studio. I wanted it to include 
the breath and the mind. Where 
people could get peace for a little 
bit! We’re in a fight or flight mode 
all day long, responding to emails, 
and working. I wanted Riga to be 
a place where you can come for an 
hour, unplug, and be with yourself.”

It was clear to see that Embiricos 
is deeply thrilled to be a yoga 
instructor and excited to provide a 
space where yoga instructors and 
casual practitioners alike can find 
community. Having grown up in 
France and moved to New York 
City in her 20s, finding a regular 
yoga practice was revolutionary 

to Embiricos, and also involved a 
degree of trial and error.

“As someone who was really 
anxious in my head, it was a way 
to disconnect from those feeling 
and get centered and calm. To find 
a space within myself that felt safe 
and happy… And I was like, wow, 
this is life-changing!

“So what I wanted to do was offer 
a yoga practice to people that they 
can sustain. That just feels like it’s 
a longevity practice, that’s sustain-
able and joyful, and brings them 
centering and health in the long 
term. Where you can come, and 
then go back to your life, and there 
are no frills. That’s what I wanted 
for myself when I was a student and 

… riga yoga
continued from page 15



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 17

Member FDIC        NMLS ID: 510148

litchfieldbancorp.com 
nwcommunitybank.com  |  collinsvillebank.com

We have competitive products for your business
and personal needs. Mobile access, online, branch
network, ATM convenience – and a genuine 
commitment to our customers, employees and 
the towns where we live and work. Interested in 
relationship banking with your community bank?
Stop by or give us a call at 860-435-9828. 
Or call Susan Dickinson, Vice President, Lakeville
Branch Manager directly at 860-393-9171.

326 Main Street, Lakeville, CT | 860-435-9828

Accessibility and Individual Attention
in person, from home, at work 

and wherever you go.

couldn’t find, and I’m hoping to of-
fer that to people.”

The opening of Riga Yoga was 
preceded by years of hopping be-
tween studios and teaching exten-
sively throughout the Tri-State area. 
Exiting that period of movement, 
and laying down roots in Salisbury 
was a simultaneously difficult, and 
clarifying experience for Embiricos 
— from which the positives have 
already begun to arrive in droves.

“The community here has been 
amazing. I opened the studio and 
they came, they showed up… That’s 
what I’m most proud of — the 
community we have managed to 

continued on page 19
PHOTO BY ELIAS SORICH



Page 18 Discover Salisbury • October 2023



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 19

TICKETS $50
AVAILABLE AT

Housatonic Child Care Center 
30B Salmon Kill Rd., Salisbury, CT

Salisbury Wines 
& Salisbury General Store

Main St., Salisbury, CT
FOR MORE INFORMATION

HousatonicChildCareCenter@gmail.com *Ages 21+ • ID Required

HORS D’OEUVRES 
SILENT AUCTION

Saturday
OCTOBER 28

5-7 pm
Salisbury Town Grove
42 Ethan Allen St., Lakeville, CT

In Partnership with Salisbury Wines

Nurturing and Teaching 
Our Communities’ Children 

For Over 50 years

WINE
&BEER Tasting

To Benefi t Housatonic 
Child Care Center

build in such a short time. I see the 
same faces every week, if not every 
day, and a lot of them tell me about 
the heightened sense of well-being 
they experience after taking a class. 
That makes it all worthwhile.”

Embiricos is committed to 
expanding Riga Yoga’s offerings 
as she builds the business, and 
emphasized the importance she 
places on bringing experienced, and 
curious instructors into the fold. 
Riga currently houses roughly four 
teachers that specialize in different 
yogic approaches, including 
Vinyasa, Hatha, Katonah, prenatal, 
and trauma-informed practices.

“That’s an amazing thing, right? 
I’m the owner and I get to learn 
from the people who come through 
the doors. Personality-wise, they’re 
amazing people. And then they 
have really clear teachings to offer. 
And they’re curious. We all come 
to each other’s classes, and we all 
learn from each other… I think the 
community is going to be so happy 
to have them.”

… riga yoga
continued from page 17

PHOTO BY ELIAS SORICH

Riga has now added 

prenatal yoga classes, 

available for booking on 

www.rigayoga.com 

“A 60 minute yoga class 

designed for women in their 

first, second, and third 

trimesters. A safe space to 

move, breathe, and stretch. A 

soothing practice where you 

can feel supported and secure 

while gaining strength and 

flexibility.”



Page 20 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

Bringing Exceptional  
Health Care to Your Home  

 

• Skilled Nursing Care 
• Hospice Care 
• Medical Social Services 
• Rehabilitation Therapies 
• Home Health Aides 
• Home Care Assistance 

 

Visiting Nurse & Hospice of Litchfield County 

Serving all of the towns in Litchfield County as well as Burlington, Canton and Hartland 

Caring for the residents of  
Litchfield County for over a century 

Have questions about our services?  
CALL US at: (860) 379-8561 

www.vnhlc.org 

Marsha Brown, RN, Nancy Deming, RN, BS – Clinical Manager/Salisbury, Nyla Perry, RN 

‘TERRITORY’ BY SUZANNE ONODERA

PH
O

T
O

S 
C

O
U

R
T

E
SY

 O
F 

A
R

G
A

ZZ
I A

R
T



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 21

BY ALEXANDER WILBURN

Discover Argazzi Art Gallery

‘ALL THE UNQUIET MAYBES’ BY SUZANNE ONODERA

On Oct. 4, Judith Singelis cel-
ebrated a birthday of sorts — not 
her own, but the anniversary of 
her Lakeville gallery, Argazzi Art, 
which she opened to the day, twenty 
years ago. Now the sole rotating 
exhibition gallery left in the town 
of Salisbury, Argazzi stands as both 
an outlier and a beacon of longevity 
as more women-owned businesses 
continue to spring up in the neigh-
borhood. 

Previously a gallery owner for 
twenty years in Sun Valley, Idaho, 
Singelis came to the Northwest 
Corner of Connecticut on a whim. 
“I didn’t do any research about 
Lakeville; I stumbled upon it. I just 
really wanted to be here. I thought 
the community was engaging, and 
this building was beautiful, so I 
bought it.”

The works she gravitates toward 
are often broad-stroked acrylics 
or oils, freehanded and emotional 
sweeps and streaks of paint that 
embrace the artist’s effort instead 
of disguising it. You can see it in 
Victor Mirabelli’s ghostly white 
farmhouses fading into distance like 
a daylight moon, in Liz Decheimer’s 
abstract constellations, spilling over 
like a waterfall, growing like ivy, 
forming new clusters and shapes.

Singelis leaves them open to the 
viewer. “Art is so subjective. It’s 
subjective to the person viewing 
it, writing about it. It’s completely 
discretionary, and there’s no right or 
wrong.”

In her current show of work by 
Suzanne Onordera, the painterly 
abstract landscapes evoke the ballet 

pinks and earthly garden greens of 
Jean-Honoré Fragonard’s Rococo 
paintings, stripped of their literal 

scenes but sprightly in their pops of 
detail and lush in their depiction of 
a deep forest of delights.



Page 22 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

BY SADIE LEITE

Discover The Pollinator 
Meadow Project

There is a curious hillside at the 
Salisbury School facing Route 44.

Students Sachem Ramos and 
Russell Judge are the minds 
behind what they have dubbed the 
Pollinator Meadow Project. The 
two spent their senior year at the 
high school working with the land 
to increase the biodiversity on their 
campus.

In the fall of 2022, Salisbury 
School science teacher Brooke 
Niermann debuted a sustainability 
course that relied on project-based 
learning. The open-ended class 
encouraged students to answer 
the question, “How do we make 
Salisbury School more sustainable?” 
with real-world projects instead of 
more traditional assessments.

Ramos and Judge wanted to 
create something for their school 
that would have a lasting effect. 
At first, they didn’t know where to 
begin, and simple brainstorming 
sessions with their teacher were the 
most informative exercises.

“It took a while, but we got to 
the idea of creating a meadow,” said 
Judge. “We had no idea how we 
were going to do it, but we knew 
that was the end goal.

“Then we went to this 
conference, and that’s where things 
really started to kick off.”

In early February 2023, Ramos 
and Judge attended a presentation 

continued on page 24

PHOTO BY ALEXANDER WILBURN
The pollinator meadow is located on the 
campus of Salisbury School.



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 23

THE NEWS 
THAT MATTERS 

to you

HOUSING       BUSINESSES
GOVERNMENT       SCHOOLS

NONPROFITS      THE ARTS       SPORTS       
RECREATION       LAND

RIVERS & LAKES       HISTORY
THE NORTHWEST CORNER

THE HARLEM VALLEY

Subscribe Today
You’ll never miss vital reporting with a subscription to your community news source.

Subscribe to either The Lakeville Journal or The Millerton News and gain free access  
to all the newsfrom both newspapers at www.tricornernews.com. 

Or, you can opt to only subscribe digitally. Your news, your way. 

Just $82 annually
Simply go to www.tricornernews.com/subscriptions and select your preferred subscription. 

Or, call 860-435-9873 x303 or email circulation@lakevillejournal.com

TriCornerNews.com
860-435-9873 • 64 Route 7 N, Falls Village, CT 06031

2023 marks the 126th anniversary of The Lakeville Journal. 
The first issue was August 14, 1897; William McKinley was President.  

Spanning three centuries, The Lakeville Journal has been an enduring witness  
to events in northwest Connecticut and adjoining New York towns.  

125 years later The Lakeville Journal and The Millerton News  
continue to report the news that matters to you. And now, as a non-profit,  

we will preserve the tradition of grass-roots reporting and also 
expand our coverage and dig deeper on all things vital to town life.

An Essential Resource



Page 24 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

349A Main Street, Lakeville, CT
(860) 364-5380 • www.roaringoaksflorist.com

hosted by the biodiversity 
awareness organization Silva et 
Pratum started by Jeb and Sabina 
Breece in Salisbury. Mike Nadeau, 
a published author and one of the 
leading authorities in the field of 
sustainable organic and ethical 
land care strategies, gave a talk 
titled as part of the Bad Grass 
symposium series at the White 
White Inn in Salisbury, expounding 
on issues related to European turf. 
This species of grass is regularly 
manicured, thus it becomes a 
monoculture — an environment 
that only supports one species of 
plant. Additionally, it consumes 
dangerous chemicals, maintenance 
time, and excess funds.

The solution is to transform turf 
into native meadows that grow 
many types of plants beneficial to 
local wildlife.

Ramos elaborated on his 
intentions. “I just wanted to plant 
native plants, thinking how we 
could increase carbon dioxide 
intake and increase oxygen on 
campus.Then, we went to that 
meeting and the project boosted off 
from there.”

To get their vision into practice, 
the two set up consultations with 
Nadeau and multiple administrators 
at the Salisbury School, including 
the head of school, the CFO, and 
the heads of the maintenance and 
grounds crews.

In the first week of March 2023, 
Niermann remembers Judge and 
Ramos trekking the hill and hand-
planting flags with care. “Sachem 
just looked at the land slope. He 

… meadow
continued from page 22

PHOTO BY ALEXANDER WILBURN



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 25

Amenia, New York
1-800-522-7235
845-877-9354

Sanitation Service
Quality Service For 

Refuse Removal
Recycling For The Future

had a natural eye for design. It was 
incredible,” she said.

The two had to flag the land to 
demonstrate their idea visually, 
“We flagged a little more than 
three acres, which wasn’t the entire 
hillside,” said Ramos. “Then our 
headmaster said, ‘Why aren’t we 
doing the whole lawn?’”

In May, the school scalp-mowed 
six acres of the hillside. It deep-
cleaned the lawn, to revert it to a 
more original state, prime for a 
wildflower meadow. On July 11, 
the meadow had its last vinegar 
spray treatment, so it was ready for 
seeding on July 24.

There will be about 45 species 
of plants, and the meadow will 
be mowed once a year (starting 
in spring 2024) for maintenance. 
Students will participate in hand-
weeding.

Judge described plans to put edu-
cational signage in the meadow so 
students can enjoy the space, either 
in an outdoor class setting or just 
for recreation, and learn about the 
project’s details. Ramos noted that a 
new chapel will be built in the com-
ing years, so the thriving meadow 
and the completed construction will 
create an inviting scene.

Though the project came to-
gether in a condensed development 
period in the spring months of this 
year, Ramos and Judge have always 
had a slight awareness of its need.

Ramos said, “My junior year, 
[Hugh] Cheney, a science teacher at 
Salisbury, brought our class out to 
look at the meadow.”

They learned about its restric-
tive monoculture. He continued, 
“I never thought we would end up 
turning it into a wildflower mead-

ow.”
Judge had a similar experience. 

“My junior year, we learned about 
what’s going on in the world with 
environmental science. It was super 
depressing to sit there and just lis-
ten, not being able to do anything,” 
he said. So, when he learned about 
Niermann’s sustainability class, 
he jumped at the opportunity to 

combine learning and project-based 
change.

The meadow will be a type of liv-
ing lab for future classes of Salisbury 
students. Niermann is clearly proud 
of Ramos and Judge; she said, “I 
think a lot of the learning happened 
through the failures, but the boys 
worked their tails off and had a lot 
of great support.”

“I just wanted to plant native plants, 
thinking how we could increase carbon 
dioxide intake and increase oxygen on 
campus. Then, we went to that meeting 
and the project boosted off from there.”



Page 26 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

Experience the
Art of Healing

Welcome to the Neighborhood!
We are a continuing care 

retirement community that o ers:

(860) 435-9851 
www.noblehorizons.org

a non-profit organization 

17 Cobble Road, Salisbury, CT

Senior Living   Rehabilitation   Skilled Nursing    

• Community-based educational 
and cultural programs

• Live events

• Local excursions

• Exceptional dining

• Wellness programs
• Pet, music & art therapy

Experience the
Art of Healing

Welcome to the Neighborhood!
We are a continuing care 

retirement community that o ers:

(860) 435-9851 
www.noblehorizons.org

a non-profit organization 

17 Cobble Road, Salisbury, CT

Senior Living   Rehabilitation   Skilled Nursing    

• Community-based educational 
and cultural programs

• Live events

• Local excursions

• Exceptional dining

• Wellness programs
• Pet, music & art therapy

Experience the
Art of Healing

Welcome to the Neighborhood!
We are a continuing care 

retirement community that o ers:

(860) 435-9851 
www.noblehorizons.org

a non-profit organization 

17 Cobble Road, Salisbury, CT

Senior Living   Rehabilitation   Skilled Nursing    

• Community-based educational 
and cultural programs

• Live events

• Local excursions

• Exceptional dining

• Wellness programs
• Pet, music & art therapy

Experience the
Art of Healing

Welcome to the Neighborhood!
We are a continuing care 

retirement community that o ers:

(860) 435-9851 
www.noblehorizons.org

a non-profit organization 

17 Cobble Road, Salisbury, CT

Senior Living   Rehabilitation   Skilled Nursing    

• Community-based educational 
and cultural programs

• Live events

• Local excursions

• Exceptional dining

• Wellness programs
• Pet, music & art therapy

Experience the
Art of Healing

Welcome to the Neighborhood!
We are a continuing care 

retirement community that o ers:

(860) 435-9851 
www.noblehorizons.org

a non-profit organization 

17 Cobble Road, Salisbury, CT

Senior Living   Rehabilitation   Skilled Nursing    

• Community-based educational 
and cultural programs

• Live events

• Local excursions

• Exceptional dining

• Wellness programs
• Pet, music & art therapy

• Community-based educational  
and cultural programs

• Live events
• Local excursions

• Exceptional dining
• Wellness programs
• Pet, music & art therapy

We are a continuing care  
retirement community that offers:



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 27

BY OLLIE GRATZINGER

Discover The Dog Park
If you caught only a quick 

glimpse at Nero, you might think 
he’s a bear. You certainly wouldn’t 
be the first. But Nero is just a fluffy 
black Newfoundland, and, as his 
friends at Salisbury Community 
Dog Park know, a gentle giant. 

Salisbury Community Dog Park 
was built in 2014 on vacant land 
inside Mary Peters Park. In the 
years since, it has become a hub for 
dog owners and their furry friends, 
who come not only from Salisbury 
and nearby towns like Lakeville, but 
from as far as New York City and 
Massachusetts to unleash their dogs 
on the acre or so of fenced-in grass.

Bill Littauer, the treasurer of the 
group that oversees and maintains 
the park, has been there since the 
beginning, and he says that com-
munity is key.

“Most dog parks are built by the 
towns or cities that they’re in. But 
ours relies on volunteers,” he said. 
“And it’s been growing. It’s been do-
ing pretty well. It’s well supported.” 

In addition to a PayPal account, 
the group also has donation boxes 
in the park and at the local pet and 
liquor stores. It also sends out the 
occasional fundraising e-mail to its 
list of about 168 donors; its most 
recent one raised $2,800 in a week, 
he said. The funds go toward things 
like grass maintenance — mowing 
and reseeding — and snow plow-
ing in the winter, as well as buying 

continued on page 28

supplies like garbage bags and water 
for the dogs.

“Everybody pitches in when they 
have to,” Littauer said.

In late July, the volunteer group 
used some leftover funds to erect a 

new structure in the park: a 14-by-
20-foot gazebo, which fits like a 
glove on a stone terrace that had 
been installed a few years ago to 
solve a drainage problem.

It came from Amazon in about 

PHOTOS BY OLLIE GRATZINGER

While dogs enjoy the park, owners 
can enjoy the new gazebo. 



Page 28 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

On The Run

(860) 435-2007
4 Ethan Allen Street Lakeville, CT 06039

Monday-Friday: 5:30-4:00
Saturday: 5:30-2:00

Sunday: Closed

Breakfast, Lunch & Drinks

a million different pieces with no 
written directions, Littauer said, but 
using an accompanying booklet of 
graphics and a method of trial and 
error, volunteers were able to as-
semble the gazebo in about a week.

“It’s worked out really quite well,” 
said Sue Reville, one of the group’s 
board members. “We needed some-
thing. You know, protection from 
the sun and the rain.” 

The gazebo provides that protec-
tion, but with no walls, it’s still open 
enough to let owners watch their 
dogs run and play. 

The land upon which the dog 
park sits was once a thriving resort, 

complete with tennis courts, a golf 
course, stables, a social hall and 
other amenities that would become 
standard fare for the luxurious 
camps of the early 20th century.

It first opened in 1917, just a 
week after the U.S. entered World 
War I, as Camp Wonoka. It would 
later be renamed to Cedar Hills, 
and then to Camp Cedars. But in 
1955, what remained of the facil-
ity, withered by the Second World 
War, was mostly washed away in the 
floodwaters of back-to-back hur-
ricanes Connie and Diane. All 90 
of its buildings were damaged or 
destroyed, and by 1971, no trace of 

it remained.
Two tennis courts once occupied 

the space that now comprises the 
dog park, which offers two separate 
enclosures for small and large dogs 
respectively. Regulars gather under 
the new gazebo to chat while their 
dogs burn off excess energy chasing 
balls and digging holes.

“It’s definitely a community,” 
Reville said.

For Littauer, the most important 
thing is that people know the park 
is there, and that they’re welcome to 
visit.

“If we’re putting the effort into it, 
we want people to use it,” he said.

… dog park
continued from page 27



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 29

INDIANMOUNTAIN.ORG • 211 ROAD, LAKEVILLE, CTINDIAN MOUNTAIN

PRE-K - GRADE 9 | BOARDING AND DAY | BOARDING GRADES 5-9

BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN

Discover Tom Morrison’s 
Latest Legal Novel

Tom Morrison of Salisbury has 
just published his third comic novel, 
“Send in the Tort Lawyers.”

The book chronicles the ongoing 
and absurd adventures of Pap and 
Pup Peters, brothers and lawyers 
specializing in class action lawsuits 
— the crazier, the better.

In a phone interview on Wednes-
day, Sept. 20, Morrison was asked 
about making fun of his own profes-
sion.

“Frankly, it’s one of my pet 
peeves” Morrison said of lawyers 

who have no sense of humor about 
themselves. “It’s delicious fun for me 
to write books that skewer lawyers.”

At least some legal people agree. 
Morrison noted that he includes the 
American Museum of Tort Law in 
Winsted, Conn., among his fans, 
which has the two previous install-
ments on display.

The lawsuits and incidents 
described start out fairly nuts and 
steadily get crazier. Suing the Rus-
sian secret police, for instance, or 
testifying before the state legislature 

on attracting tort law activity as an 
economic development strategy for 
cities like Bridgeport and Hartford, 
Conn.

Asked how much exaggeration 
he deploys, Morrison said not that 
much. He doesn’t have to make stuff 
up.

Using a recent example of a Cali-
fornia congressman caught up with 
other prominent men in a “honey 
trap” with a woman suspected of 

continued on page 30



Page 30 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

Casual Dining with
a Great Bar
2 Ethan Allen Street

Lakeville, CT

860-596-4227
www.blackrabbitbarandgrille.com

“Always Hoppin”
Casual Dining with

a Great Bar
2 Ethan Allen Street

Lakeville, CT

860-596-4227
www.blackrabbitbarandgrille.com

Casual Dining with
a Great Bar
2 Ethan Allen Street

Lakeville, CT

860-596-4227
www.blackrabbitbarandgrille.com

being a Chinese spy, Morrison said, 
“I take the underlying story, twist it 
a bit, add some humorous compo-
nents.

“There was no actual class action 
on behalf of honey trap victims,” he 
added, but he keeps a running file 
of stories about class action lawsuits 
for use as raw material.

Morrison has fun with names: 
psychiatrist Dr. Hazel Nutt, or Judge 
Lee Waye.

Asked if he ever considers and 
then rejects a funny name as being 
just too silly, he said not really.

“Names occur to me all the time, 
when I’m shaving or doing yard 
work. I keep a list and when I sit 
down to write, I look for one that 
matches the plot.”

The book is described on its cov-
er as “a legal farce.” Morrison was 
asked about the difference between 
farce and satire.

“Farce is one step beyond satire,” 
he said. 

His literary model is Joseph 
Heller’s “Catch-22.”

The subject, the Army Air Corps 
in World War II, “is serious stuff, 
but Heller had no problem making 
fun of it with every character, every 
scene.”

… tom morrison
continued from page 29

PH
O

T
O

 C
O

U
R

T
E

SY
 T

O
M

 M
O

R
R

IS
O

N

Tom Morrison will be signing 

books at the Salisbury Fall 

Festival on Saturday, Oct. 7, 

from 10 a.m. to 4 p.m.,  

on Main Street in Salisbury.

Tom Morrison is the author of “Send 
In The Tort Lawyer$.”



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 31

Michael J. Kelly, MDMichael J. Kelly, MD
The office ofThe office of

“Your home for healthcare!”
Now seeing new patientsNow seeing new patients
Most insurance acceptedMost insurance accepted

16 Conklin Street16 Conklin Street
Salisbury, CT  06068Salisbury, CT  06068

phone:  860-435-3551phone:  860-435-3551
fax:  860-435-3561fax:  860-435-3561

www.salisburyprimarycare.comwww.salisburyprimarycare.com

North East

MufflEr INc.
Custom Bending Up to 3 Inches

Tires • Brakes • Mufflers
New York State Inspections

Open Monday - Friday 8 to 5; 
Saturday 8 to 1

(518) 789-3669

Route 22, Millerton, NY

John Heck Cindy Heck

BY ALEXANDER WILBURN

Discover The Fall Festival 
Scarecrow Contest

PHOTO BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN

Fall Festival is back again on 
October 6, 7 and 8, so step into 
the enchanting world of autumnal 
charm as you wander down the 
picturesque Main Streets of Salis-
bury and Lakeville and take in the 
much-anticipated return of the 
scarecrow contest. These country 
streets adorned with whimsical, 
weird scarecrows can be just the 
thing to prepare you for the Hallow-
een spirit.

continued on page 33

The SVNA’s rescue scarecrows from a previous Fall Fest.



Page 32 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

klemmrealestate.comSource: SmartMLS, CC & DC MLS, MHMLS and Klemm Private Sales 1/1/93 – 9/7/23

Lakeville/Salisbury 860.435.6789 > Litchfield 860.567.5060
New Preston 860.868.0505 > Roxbury 860.354.3263 Sharon 860.364.5993

 Washington Depot 860.868.7313 > Woodbury 203.263.4040

#1 for Selling & Renting Fine Country Properties!

KLEMM REAL ESTATEInc
LITCHFIELD COUNTY’S PREMIER BROKERS

KLEMM REAL ESTATEInc
LITCHFIELD COUNTY’S PREMIER BROKERS

Highest Sale Washington YTD
Highest Sale Litchfield County YTD

SOLD
2023!

ASK $6.500.000WASHINGTON, CT

#1 Boutique 
Firm in 

Connecticut 

CORNWALL, CT

Turnkey 2 Bedroom/1.5 Bath Cottage. Generator. Small Barn. 
Detached 2-car Garage. Pond. Sweeping Views. Central 
Location. 118± Acres. Graham Klemm. 860.868.7313.

$3,500/MONTH ANNUALLY

SHARON, CT

Uber Stylish 4 Bedroom/3.5 Bath Cabin. Open Floor Plan. 
Wonderful Screened-in Porch. Near Village, Metro North, 
Schools & Area Attractions. Graham Klemm. 860.868.7313.

$5,000/MONTH ANNUALLY

WASHINGTON, CT

Rare Lake Waramaug Waterfront. 2-3 Bedrooms. 2-car 
Attached Garage. Boat House. Gazebo. Level Lawn. Deep 
Water Dock. 1.31± Acre. Peter Klemm. 860.868.7313.

$2.000.000

CORNWALL, CT

Historic Ballyhack Farm. Updated Antique Colonial. 4 
Bedrooms. 3.5 Baths. 6 Fireplaces. Gardens. 2-car Barn/
Garage. 14.32± Acres. Melinda Dubow. 860.868.7313.

$1.825.000

SHARON, CT

Dramatic Modern Shingle-Style. 3 Bedrooms. 3.5 Baths. 
3 Fireplaces. Pool with Pool House. Views. Convenient 
Location. 4.7± Acres. Graham Klemm. 860.868.7313.

$1.725.000

TORRINGTON, CT

French Flemish-style Manor House on Timber Lake. 5 
Bedrooms. 4.5 Baths. 2 Fireplaces. Many Amenities. More Land 
Available. 1.52± Acres. Judy Auchincloss. 860.868.7313.

$925.000

LAKEVILLE, CT

In-town Commercial Opportunity. Large 10,000sf Building. 
Currently Retail Store. High Ceilings. Large Windows. 
Multiple Possibilities. Graham Klemm. 860.868.7313.

$849.000

KENT, CT

Private Sited Log Cabin. Great Opportunity to Renovate Existing 
Structure or Build New. Convenient Location Near North & South 
Spectacle Lakes. 5.05± Acres. Peter Klemm. 860.868.7313.

$325.000

LOTS TO 

DISCOVER!

Highest Sale EVER Litchfield!

SOLD
2023!

ASK $4.950.000LITCHFIELD, CT

UNDER
CONTRACT
2023!

UNDER
CONTRACT
2023!

ASK $3.250.000SOUTH KENT, CT

ASK $1.950.000SHARON, CT



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 33

Design & Installation 
Surge Suppression

Protecting the Northeastern 
U.S. since 1953

www.alrci.com
(518) 789-4603   
(845) 373-8309   
(860) 364-1498

PHOTO BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN

But it’s not just the festival or-
ganizers who are the masterminds 
behind these colorful and often 
comical scarecrows; everyone from 
local businesses and organizations 
to schools, families, and even chil-
dren are invited to partake in this 
vibrant tradition. It’s a celebration 
of community spirit where imagina-
tions run wild and crafting talents 
are on full display.

These scarecrows aren’t mere 
flimsy straw-filled figures; they 
are sturdy creations mounted on a 
foundation of 2x2 pine. This com-
mitment to durability ensures that 
these rabbits, pigs, and all sorts of 
crafted creatures will stand tall, 
guarding the streets against the (al 
beit, imaginary) mischief of crows 
and ravens.

A standard-size scarecrow stands 
at an impressive 5 feet in height. 
However, while creativity knows no 
bounds, there are a few Fall Festival 
rules to ensure that this display re-
mains accessible and safe for all. In 
the spirit of inclusivity and environ-
mental responsibility, the festival 
organizers kindly request that par-
ticipants refrain from using perish-
able materials. After all, we wouldn’t 
want our furry friends, such as 
black bears or the stray raccoon, to 
be lured into town by the scent of 
decaying pumpkins and produce. 
That’s more trick than treat.

… scarecrows
continued from page 31

A black rabbit scarecrow in front of The Black Rabbit Bar & Grille.



Page 34 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

whitetaillawnservice@gmail.com  
(413) 429-5543 • PO Box 302 Salisbury CT 06068

WHITETAIL LANDSCAPING & EXCAVATION located in 
Salisbury, CT is a full-service landscaping and excavation 
company serving the NW Corner and nearby areas of MA 
and NY. It is our priority to help our customers create and 
maintain beautiful outdoor spaces with the following services.

LANDSCAPING
• Lawn Installation
• Tree & Shrub Installation      
• Brush Clearing
• Field Mowing
• Invasive Removal

COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL 
SNOW/ICE MANAGEMENT 
• Snowplowing
• Sanding
• Salting
• Snow Hauling & Disposal
• Emergency Storm Damage
• Roof Snow Removal GARDENING 

• Edging & Mulching
• Install
• Maintenance
• Seasonal Planter Boxes

EXCAVATION 
• Land Clearing
• Site Development
• Drainage Solutions
• Retaining Walls

GROUNDS MAINTENANCE  
• Lawn Care
• Spring & Fall Cleanup
• Pruning
• Fertilizing
• Aeration
• Watering Schedule
 • Gutter Cleaning HARDSCAPES

• Walkways
• Patios
• Fencing

 
WHITETAIL LANDSCAPING & EXCAVATION located in Salisbury, CT is a full-service landscaping and 
excavation company serving the NW Corner and nearby areas of MA and NY. It is our priority to 
help our customers create and maintain beautiful outdoor spaces with the following services: 
 
Landscaping                               Hardscapes             Gardening                                Excavation 
• Lawn Installation                    • Walkways            • Edging & Mulching              • Land Clearing 
• Tree & Shrub Installation      • Patios                   • Install                                     • Site Development   
• Brush Clearing                         • Fencing                • Maintenance                        • Drainage Solutions 
• Field Mowing                                                            • Seasonal Planter Boxes      • Driveways 
• Invasive Removal                                                                                                        • Retaining Walls 
                                                      
 
 
 Commercial & Residential Snow/Ice Management                  Grounds Maintenance 
 • Snowplowing                                                                                  • Lawn Care 
 • Sanding                                                                                            • Spring & Fall Cleanup 
 • Salting                                                                                              • Pruning 
 • Snow Hauling & Disposal                                                              • Fertilizing  
 • Emergency Storm Damage                                                           • Aeration 
 • Roof Snow Removal                                                                       • Watering Schedule                
                                                                                                               • Gutter Cleaning 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

•              413-429-5543       •

WHITETAIL
Landscaping  
& Excavation

BY ALEXANDER WILBURN

Discover Blue Studio Dance
My life would be totally differ-

ent if I didn’t have the dance studio 
I had as a child,” Amber Cameron 
said at the open house of the new 
Blue Studio Dance in Lakeville.

Cameron, together with Darcy 
Boynton, is extending that same gift 
to the area’s children with their new 
studio, which will welcome students 
from four-years-old to 17, along 
with some adult classes) for a 10-
week fall session.

The two initially crossed paths 
as cast members of the Rodgers 
and Hammerstein’s musical “Okla-
homa!” at The Sharon Playhouse in 
2010. Since then, they’ve embarked 
on a journey to mentor the region’s 

next wave of young talents. Boynton 
engages in choreography roles at In-
dian Mountain School in Lakeville 
and Berkshire School in Sheffield, 
Mass. Meanwhile, Cameron takes 
charge of choreographing student 
productions not only at The Hotch-
kiss School, located just up the road 
from Blue Studio in Lakeville, but 
also at Housatonic Valley Regional 
High School in Falls Village, Conn., 
and The Taft School in Watertown, 
Conn. 

Their dedication has finally 
culminated in the realization of a 
long-held aspiration: opening their 
own studio. The aim of this space is 
to serve as a nurturing hub where 

aspiring dancers — or children just 
wanting to (to quote Taylor Swift) 
“shake it off ” — can refine their 
skills in ballet, tap, jazz and more.

Even with the adult program-
ming, for Boynton and Cameron, 
dance transcends mere physical ex-
ertion, embodying a deeper signifi-
cance. “The ballet classes are more 
than just a workout,” Cameron said. 
“It’s toning, its balance, it’s working 
your brain to follow combinations.”

“Learning about your body and 
its space is so important for chil-
dren and adults,” Boynton added. 
“Dance doesn’t just benefit people 
who become dancers. It’s an es-

continued on page 36



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 35

w w w. e j h o m e . c o m
C O N S T R U C T I O N  A N D  D E V E L O P M E N T

PHOTO BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN

Amber Cameron led a children’s ballet class at Blue Studio Dance.



Page 36 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

Juliet W. Moore
Residential & Commercial Broker

Representing the most wonderful Buyers & Sellers for over 22 years

Connecticut  –  New York  –  Massachusetts
860-480-0546       jmoore@harneyre.com

Elyse Harney Real Estate

PHOTO BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN

Blue Studio Dance is offer-

ing a free community class 

for adults on Mondays from 

6 to 7 p.m. This lively Latin 

Dance class will be taught by 

Tara Xheladin, a competitive 

dancer from North Macedo-

nia. She will lead the class 

variety of Latin Dance styles: 

Cha-Cha, Rumba, Samba, 

Jive, and Paso Doble.

sential skill, not necessarily to have 
perfect choreography or perfect 
form, but to have comfort in your 
own body and the confidence that 
comes with that.”

… blue studio
continued from page 34



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 37

Town Resources

Advertiser Index

www.salisburyct.us • Amesville – Lakeville – Lime Rock – Salisbury – Taconic

Argazzi Art .........................................................6

Associated Lightning Rod..........................33

Berkshire Hills Design .................................9

Black Rabbit Bar & Grille ..........................30

Chore Service ................................................. 10

EJ Home ............................................................35

Elyse Harney Real Estate ............................ 4

Housatonic Child Care Center .............. 19

Indian Mountain School ...........................29

Interlaken Inn .................................................11

Joie Maison ....................................................... 5

Juliet W. Moore ............................................. 36

Klemm Real Estate ...................................... 32

The Lakeville Journal Co. ......................... 23

Lakeville Wine & Spirits ............................. 2

Litchfield Bancorp ........................................17

Mizza’s Restaurant .......................................15

NBT Bank ......................................................... 39

Neo ........................................................................8

Noble Horizons .............................................26

North East Ford .............................................14

North East Muffler, Inc. .............................31

On The Run .....................................................28

Petpourri .......................................................... 16

PK Contracting .............................................. 22

Raynard & Peirce Realty .............................. 7

Roaring Oak Florists ................................... 24

Salisbury Association ..................................13

Salisbury Primary Care ...............................31

Stone & Tile Services ...................................12

Scoville Memorial Library ........................28

Sharon Lawn & Landscape ...................... 38

Visiting Nurse And Hospice ....................20

Wake Robin Inn ............................................... 3

Welsh Sanitation........................................... 25

The White Hart Inn ..................................... 18

Trinity Episcopal Church ......................... 16

William Pitt Sotheby’s ...............................40

Whitetail Lawn Service .............................. 34

KEY TOWN SERVICES 
Animal Control Officer ............ 860-488-6476
Assessor (Mon., Wed. & Fri., 9-4) 
 ..................................................................................860-435-5176
Building Official (Mon.-Fri., 8-3)
 ..................................................................................860-435-5177
Fire Marshal ..............................................860-435-5196
First Selectman (Mon.-Fri., 8:30-4)
 ................................................................................. 860-435-5170
Litchfield Hills Probate District #24
 ................................................................................ 860-824-7012
Recreation Director ..........................860-435-5186
Registrars of Voters (Wed., 9-noon)
 .................................................................................. 860-435-5175
Senior Services (Mon.-Thurs., 9-11  
at Town Grove) ......................................... 860-435-5191
Social Services (Mon.,Tues., Thurs, 9:30-
4:30 p.m. and Wed., 9:30-3 p.m.) ..................................

860-435-5187
Tax Collector (Mon., Wed. & Fri., 9-4)
 ..................................................................................860-435-5189
Town Clerk (Mon.-Fri., 9-12:30, 1:30-3:30)
 ..................................................................................860-435-5182
Town Grove Recreation Building
 ..................................................................................860-435-5185
Transfer Station (Mon., Tues., Thurs., Fri. & 
Sat., 8-4; Sun., 9-1) ................................860-435-5178
Zoning Administrator (Mon.-Fri., 8-noon)
 .................................................................................860-435-5190

PUBLIC SAFETY 
AND EMERGENCY SERVICES 

For emergencies .......911 Salisbury Volunteer 
Ambulance  .....................................................................................
860-435-0058 or www.salisburyambulance.
org
Lakeville Hose Co. .............................860-435-9981
Resident State Trooper  ..............860-435-2938
State Police Troop B, North Canaan
 ................................................................................860-626-1820
Sanitarian (Torrington Area Health District)
 ...............................860-489-0436 or www.tahd.org
Sharon Hospital  ............................. 860-364-4000

OTHER SERVICES
Corner Food Pantry .......................860-435-9886
Housatonic Child Care Center
 ................................................................................860-435-9694
Noble Horizons  ...................................860-435-9851
Salisbury Association ....................860-435-0566
Salisbury Family Services ...........860-435-5187
Salisbury Visiting Nurse Association
 .................................................................................860-435-0816
Salisbury Historic District Commission
 ..................................................................................866-245-1276
 ........................................www.historicsalisburyct.org

Scoville Memorial Library ........860-435-2838

PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND 
COLLEGES

Explorations Charter School, Winsted
 ...............................................................................860-738-9070
Housatonic Valley Regional High School
Falls Village ...................................................860-824-5123
Northwestern Connecticut Community 
College, Winsted .................................. 860-738-6300
Oliver Wolcott Technical School
Torrington .................................................. 860-496-5300
Salisbury Central School ........... 860-435-9871

PRIVATE SCHOOLS
Indian Mountain School, Lakeville
 .................................................................................860-435-0871
Salisbury School  ................................860-435-5700
The Hotchkiss School, Lakeville
 ..................................................................................860-435-2591

RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
All Saints of America Orthodox Church  
  ...............................................................................860-824-1340
Congregational Church of Salisbury 
 .................................................................................860-435-2442

St. John’s, Episcopal .........................860-435-9290
St. Mary’s, Catholic ............................860-435-2659
Trinity Episcopal Church, Lime Rock
 .................................................................................860-435-2627
Lakeville United Methodist ... 860-435-9496

ELECTED OFFICERS
First Selectman
Curtis Rand ................................................. 860-435-5170
Representatives in  
Connecticut General Assembly
Sen. Stephen Harding (30th District)
 .................................................................................800-842-1421
Rep. Maria Horn (64th District)
 ............................................................................... 800-842-8267
Representative in Congress
Jahana Hayes (5th District)
 ....................................................Waterbury 860-223-8412
 ................................................ Washington 202-225-4476
United States Senators
Richard Blumenthal...Hartford 860-258-6940
 ................................................ Washington 202-224-2823
Chris Murphy ...................Hartford 860-549-8463
 ................................................ Washington 202-224-4041
Governor
Ned Lamont ...............................................800-406-1527



Page 38 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

SHARON LAWN  
& LANDSCAPE 

Residential & Commercial    Landscape Maintenance for Every Season 

(860) 672-5260  |  Sharonlawnandlandscape@yahoo.com

Commercial & Residential
Licensed  |  Insured  |  Credit Cards Accepted

LANDSCAPING 
Terrace & Walk Installation  

Tree and Shrub Supply & Planting  
Lawn Installation 
Retaining Walls

EXCAVATION 
Full-Service Site Prep 

Land clearing / Tree Takedowns 
Driveway Repair & Installation 

Electric and Water Line Excavation

GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 
Edging & Mulching 
Bed Maintenance 

Lawn Care 
Lawn Treatment Programs 
Spring and Fall Clean-ups 

Winter Maintenance



Discover Salisbury • October 2023 Page 39

Local Perspective and 
Decision Making

Fraud Protection and 
Secure Banking Solutions

Capital and Treasury 
Management Solutions

Member FDIC

See how NBT can make a difference for your business at www.nbtbank.com/business

Choose a team that’s top rated 
by our customers — and by Forbes.
NBT Bank’s local relationship managers are committed to providing expert guidance and 
personalized service designed to fit each organization’s unique needs. Our industry-lead-
ing banking solutions, reliability, and results set us apart — that’s why our customers have 
voted NBT one of Forbes World’s Best Banks.

Your business deserves 
a success story. 
Let’s write it together.



Page 40 Discover Salisbury • October 2023

williampitt.com

Each Office is Independently Owned and Operated.  

Litchfield Hills Brokerage with offices in Kent 860.927.1141, Litchfield 860.567.0806, Salisbury 860.435.2400 & Washington Depot 860.868.6600 

Phil
Fox
310.308.5289

Rebecca 
Ward 
860.309.3464

Laurie 
Dunham
203.985.5974

Christine
Bates
212.924.1980

Leslie
Bell
860.318.1644

Lori 
Belter 
860.309.3109

Roxanne
Belter
860.318.1583

Sherie
Berk
954.668.7733

Patricia
Best
860.307.0591

Diana 
Bisselle
917.519.5021

Karen
Casey
860.670.2164

Janice 
Gadiel
203.240.5210

Ethan
Watt
860.671.1936

Brian
Hastings
860.816.9302

Cagney 
Morrison
646.765.3138

Patricia 
Thurman
413.717.0358

Sharon 
Hartwick
860.248.1232

Tom
Metzger
860.921.8345

MC
Taylor
860.248.9804

Mimi
Harson
860.671.1557

Brenda
McLean
860.435.6700

Mary
Taylor
860.318.6506

John 
Harney
860.921.7910

David
Mallison
860.459.5273

Patti 
Guarantano
203.231.9288

Karen
Grimaldi 
860.480.1156

Ira 
Goldspiel
917.626.3481

Lenore 
Mallett
203.209.1777

Dottie 
MacRitchie
860.248.5752

Michael 
Conlogue
860.806.5237

Susan
Rand
860.307.0393

Daniel
Kramp
646.549.0258

Thomas
Pillar
646.330.8131

Judy 
Perkins
860.248.0722

Elvia 
Gignoux
860.435.0345

Martha 
Mullins
860.480.5168

Nothing compares to service beyond
expectation in the Litchfield Hills.

Vanessa 
Henderson
646.469.7352

Julie King
Regional Mgr.
860.868.6600

Amy
Danis
917.806.6323

Andrew 
Bisselle
203.391.3666

Alan
O’Doherty
917.993.3483

Janet 
Nelson
860.488.7151

Steve
Pener
203.470.0393

Cynthia 
Hochswender
860.672.5117

Marjorie 
Hewett
917.882.1880

David
Hurlburt
860.480.5975

MEET THE AGENTS FROM OUR KENT & SALISBURY OFFICES


	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P01
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P02
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P03
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P04
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P05
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P06
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P07
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P08
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P09
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P10
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P11
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P12
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P13
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P14
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P15
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P16
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P17
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P18
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P19
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P20
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P21
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P22
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P23
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P24
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P25
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P26
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P27
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P28
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P29
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P30
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P31
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P32
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P33
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P34
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P35
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P36
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P37
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P38
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P39
	Discover Salisbury October 2023.P40

